
Diocesan Transition Ministers
(updated 1/26/2021)

Diocese/Episcopal Church in Name E-mail Contact Number
Alabama Ms. Sarah C. Sartain ssartain@dioala.org 205-358-9227
Alaska Canon Suzanne Krull skrull@gci.net 907-452-3040 x230
Albany The Rev. Elizabeth Papazoglakis epapazoglakis@albanydiocese.org 518-692-3350 x504
Episcopal Churches in Europe The Ven. Dr. Walter J. Baer archdeacon@tec-europe.org +33 1 53 23 84 06
Arizona The Rev. Canon Anita Braden anita@azdiocese.org 602-254-0976
Arkansas The Rev. Canon Jason Alexander jalexander@episcopalarkansas.org 501-372-2168
Atlanta The Rev. Canon Alicia Schuster Weltner aschusterweltner@episcopalatlanta.org 404-601-5320 x115
Bethlehem Ms. Sandy Milien sandy@diobeth.org 610-691-5655 x227
California Ms. Denise Obando deniseo@diocal.org 415-869-7804
Central Florida The Rev. Canon Justin Holcomb jholcomb@cfdiocese.org 407-423-3567
Central Gulf Coast The Rev. Bryan Massey Gentry mgfairhope@gmail.com
Central New York The Rev. Carrie Schofield-Broadbent carriesb@cnyepiscopal.org 315-474-6596
Central Pennsylvania The Rev. Canon Daniel Morrow dmorrow@diocesecpa.org 717-236-5959 x110
Chicago The Rev. Andrea Mysen amysen@episcopalchicago.org 312-751-4203
Colorado The Rev. Canon Vanessa Stickler Glass vanessa@episcopalcolorado.org 303-837-1173 x2007
Connecticut The Rev. Canon Lee Ann Tolzmann latolzmann@episcopalct.org 203-639-3501
Dallas The Very Rev. Robert Price rprice@episcopalcathedral.org 713-855-0310
Delaware The Rev. Canon Martha G. Kirkpatrick mkirkpatrick@delaware.church 302-256-0374 x107
East Carolina The Rev. Canon Mollie Roberts mroberts@diocese-eastcarolina.org 252-522-0885
East Tennessee The Rev. Canon Michelle Warriner Bolt mwbolt@dioet.org 865-966-2110
Eastern Michigan The Rev. Canon Michael P. Spencer mspencer@eastmich.org 989-752-6020
Eastern Oregon The Rev. Lee Kiefer leekiefer@gmail.com 509-421-0680
Easton The Rev. Patrick Collins patrick@dioceseofeaston.org 410-822-1919
Eau Claire The Rev. Canon Aaron Zook administrator@dioec.net 262-844-3885
El Camino Real The Rev. Canon Brian P. Nordwick brian@edecr.org 831-394-4465
Florida The Rev. Canon Allison DeFoor adefoor@diocesefl.org 904-356-1328
Fond du Lac The Rev. Meredyth Albright meredythalbright@gmail.com 920-830-8866
Fort Worth The Rev. Canon Janet Waggoner janet.waggoner@edfw.org 817-880-1050
Georgia The Rev. Canon Loren Lasch llasch@gaepiscopal.org 912-236-4279
Hawai'i The Rev. Canon Alexander (Sandy) Grahamacgraham@episcopalhawaii.org 808-536-7776 x309
Idaho The Rev. Canon Lauren Schoeck lschoeck@idahodiocese.org 208-345-4440
Indianapolis Jennifer Phelps phelps@indydio.org 317-361-9464
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Iowa The Rt. Rev. Alan Scarfe ascarfe@iowaepiscopal.org 515-277-6170
Kansas Deborah L. Kremers dkremers@episcopal-ks.org 816-719-0132 
Kentucky The Rev. Canon Amy R. Coultas amy@episcopalky.org 502-584-7148 x246
Lexington The Rev. Canon Elise Johnstone elise@diolex.org 859-252-6527 
Long Island The Rev. Canon Claire Woodley cwoodley@dioceseli.org 516-248-4800 x135
Los Angeles The Rev. Thomas Quijada-Discavage tdiscavage@ladiocese.org 213-482-2040
Louisiana The Rev. Canon Shannon R. Manning smanning@edola.org 504-895-6634
Maine The Rev. Canon Michael Ambler mambler@episcopalmaine.org 207-772-1953 x123
Maryland The Rev. Stuart W. Wright swright@episcopalmaryland.org 410-467-1399
Massachusetts The Rt. Rev. Carol Gallagher cgallagher@diomass.org 617-482-4826
Michigan The Rev. Canon Ellen Ekevag eekevag@edomi.org 630-258-8882
Milwaukee Canon Peggy Bean bean@diomil.org 414-272-3028 
Minnesota Canon Karen B. Olson karen.o@episcopalmn.org 612-870-3312
Mississippi The Rev. Canon Paul J. Stephens pstephens@dioms.org 601-948-5954
Missouri The Rev. Doris C. Westfall dwestfall@diocesemo.org 314-231-1220
Montana The Rev. J. Christopher Roberts mtcto@diomontana.com 406-580-1783
Navajoland Area Mission The Rt. Rev. David E. Bailey ecndbailey@gmail.com 801-322-4131
Nebraska The Rev. Canon Elizabeth Easton leaston@episcopal-ne.org 402-341-5373
Nevada The Rev. Dr. Catherine Gregg cgregg@episcopalnevada.org 702-233-8216
New Hampshire The Rev. Canon Gail Avery gavery@nhepiscopal.org 603-224-1914 x126
New Jersey The Rev. Canon Dr. Brian Jemmott BJemmott@dioceseofnj.org 609-394-5281 x21
New York The Rev. Canon Nora Smith nsmith@dioceseny.org 212-316-7421
Newark The Rev. Canon Margaret Peckham Clark mapclark@dioceseofnewark.org 973-430-9913
North Carolina Canon Catherine Massey catherine.massey@episdionc.org 919-834-7474
North Dakota The Rev. Canon Hal Weidman canon@ndepiscopal.org 701-235-6688
Northern California The Rev. Canon Andrea McMillin andrea@norcalepiscopal.org 916-442-6918 x114
Northern Indiana The Rev. Dr. Terri L. Bays missioner.bays@ednin.org 574-850-5722
Northern Michigan The Rev. Canon Lydia K. Bucklin lydia@upepiscopal.org 906-228-7160
Northwest Texas The Rev. Canon J. Michael Ehmer mehmer@nwtdiocese.org 806-763-1370
Northwestern Pennsylvania The Rev. Jason Shank jshank@dionwpa.org 443-618-4408
Ohio The Rev. Priscilla (Percy) R. Grant pgrant@dohio.org 216-774-0455
Oklahoma The Rev. Canon Eric S. Cooter canoneric@epiok.org 405-232-4820
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Olympia The Rev. Canon Arienne Davison davison@ecww.org 206-325-4200 x2040
Oregon The Rev. Dr. Neysa Anne Ellgren neysae@diocese-oregon.org 971-204-4103
Pennsylvania The Rev. Canon Arlette Benoit Joseph abenoitjoseph@diopa.org 215-627-6434 x102
Pittsburgh The Rev. Canon Jay Geisler jgeisler@episcopalpgh.org 412-884-5225
Puerto Rico The Rev. Canon Rafael Zorrilla canonrafael@episcopalpr.org 787-761-9800
Quincy Please see Diocese of Chicago
Rhode Island The Rev. Cn. Dena Cleaver-Bartholomew dena@episcopalri.org 401-274-4500
Rio Grande The Rev. Canon Lee Curtis lcurtis@dioceserg.org 505-881-0636
Rochester The Very Rev. Virginia Tyler Smith transitions@episcopaldioceseofrochester.org 585-315-6604
San Diego The Rev. Gwynn Lynch glynch@edsd.org 619-481-5457
San Joaquin The Rev. Canon Anna R. Carmichael canonanna@diosanjoaquin.org 209-576-0104
South Carolina Andrea McKellar amckellar@episcopalchurchsc.org 843-412-2411
South Dakota Dr. Christopher Corbin chris@episcopalchurchsd.org 605-881-8153
Southeast Florida The Rev. Canon Licia Affer licia@diosef.org 305-373-0881
Southern Ohio The Rev. Canon Jason Leo jleo@diosohio.org 513-379-2240
Southern Virginia The Rev. Canon Roy E. Hoffman rhoffman@diosova.org 757-213-3390
Southwest Florida The Rev. Canon Richard H. Norman rnorman@episcopalswfl.org 941-556-0315
Southwestern Virginia The Rev. Jonathan F. Harris jarris@dioswva.org 540-588-4586
Spokane The Rev. Canon Susan Cleveley susanc@spokanediocese.org 208-310-1817
Springfield The Rev. Canon Mark Evans canon@episcopalspringfield.org 217-525-1876
Tennessee The Rev. Joseph D. Howard jhoward@edtn.org 615-251-3322
Texas The Rev. Kellaura Johnson kjohnson@epicenter.org 281-467-7110
The Virgin Islands The Rt. Rev. Edward Ambrose Gumbs bpambrose@edotvi.org 340-776-1797
Upper South Carolina The Rev. Canon d'Rue Hazel dhazel@edusc.org 803-771-7800 x 107
Utah The Rev. Terri M. Heyduk theyduk@episcopal-ut.org 801-322-4131
Vermont The Rev. Canon Auburn Watersong awatersong@diovermont.org 802-863-3431
Virginia The Rev. Sarah Brockenbrough sbrockenbrough@thediocese.net 804-622-3181 x1019
Virginia Mr. Edward G. Keithly ekeithly@thediocese.net 804-622-3181
Washington The Rev. Canon Paula C. Clark pclark@edow.org 202-537-6552
West Missouri The Rev. Dr. Steven R. Rottgers Canonord@diowestmo.org 816-471-6161
West Tennessee The Rev. Sharon A. Alexander salexander@episwtn.org 901-937-4782
West Texas The Rev. Mike Besson mike.besson@dwtx.org 210-824-5387
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West Virginia The Rt. Rev. William M. Klusmeyer mklusmeyer@wvdiocese.org 866-549-8346
Western Kansas The Rt. Rev. Mark Cowell 620-669-0006
Western Louisiana The Rev. Canon John Bedingfield canonjohn@epiwla.org 318-442-1304
Western Massachusetts The Rev. Richard Simpson rsimpson@diocesewma.org 413-737-4786 x17
Western Michigan The Rev. Canon Anne Hallmark ahallmark@edwm.org 703-447-0856
Western New York The Rev. Jason Shank jshank@dionwpa.org 443-618-4408
Western North Carolina The Rev. Canon Augusta A. Anderson canonaugusta@diocesewnc.org 828-225-6656 x1004
Wyoming Mrs. Jessica Reynolds jessica@wyomingdiocese.org 307-265-5200

Seminary Contact Name Email Contact Number
Berkeley Divinity School The Very Rev. Andrew McGowan andrew.b.mcgowan@yale.edu 203-432-9290
Bexley Hall Seabury Western Br. Ronald A. Fox BSG rfox@bexleyseabury.edu  773-380-6781
CDSP The Very Rev. W. Mark Richardson, Ph.D mrichardson@cdsp.edu 510-204-0733
Episcopal Seminary of the 
Southwest

The Very Rev. Cynthia Briggs Kittredge, 
ThD. cynthia.kittredge@ssw.edu 512-472-4133 x309

Episcopal Divinity School Miguel Escobar 212-280-1552
General Theological Seminary Mr. Jonathan Silver silver@gts.edu 646-717-9705
Nashotah House Dr. Garwood Anderson, PhD ganderson@nashotah.edu 262-646-6512
Sewanee School of Theology The Rev. Thelma (Nikki) Panton Mathis tmmathis@sewanee.edu 800-722-1974
Trinity School for Ministry www.tsm.edu 724-266-3838
Virginia Theological Seminary 703-370-6600


